

SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 9507-9509/2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 12-14

(Application for bringing on record the LRs. Of deceased
petitioner)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 15-17

(Application for directions)

MOORTI SHREE CHARBHUJA JI

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

RAGHURAJ SINGH & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.10.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"I.A. Nos. 9-11 of 2013 are rejected.

**List Special Leave Petition for final disposal
on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of April,
2014."**

It is submitted that there are 8 respondents in this matter and Mr. L.R. Singh, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of all the respondents but vakalatnama has been filed only in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 6 and 8 and has filed counter affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. The name of respondent No. 9 has been deleted from array of parties vide court's order dated 22.02.2013.

It is further submitted that Mr. L.R. Singh, Advocate for respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 6 and 8 has on 11.12.2015 filed an application for directions which has been registered as I.A. Nos. 15-17/2016 and the same have been mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 22.1.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Post these applications (I.A. No(s). 15-17) before an appropriate Bench within six weeks".

It is further submitted that Mr. J.M. Khanna, Advocate for the Petitioner has on 11.09.2014 filed an application for bringing on record the LRs. Of deceased sole petitioner alongwith death Certificate which is within time but vakalat/appearance on behalf of the proposed LRs. has not been filed. Counsel has only on 3.11.2015 filed V/A on behalf of all the LRs. Of deceased sole Petitioner and the same has been registered as I.A. Nos. 12-14/2015. Copy of the same has already been included in the Paper Books.

Service is complete.

The matters in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 01st day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. J.M. Khanna, Adv.
2. Mr. L.R. Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/KS/OR